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Route To

Groups:
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Arrest and Booking Report
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Previous Juvenile Jail Number. 3 w
Jait#: 2022006842 Admitied: B ‘03 File Direct: YES

Jacksonville, Florida

ADULT JSO iD#:
WILLIAMSON, VERNON SSK:
Incident Information
incident Location Arrest Location
6528 FINA ST 100 WASHINGTON ST

ARDMORE, OK 73401 R

JACKSONVIILLE, FL 32219
Sub-sector: O3 TAZ: 262
Arresting Agency: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Day/Date/Time Incident From: Wadnesday, 08/14/1996 08:00 To Monday,

Offense Location Type: OTHER / UNKNOWN
Miscellaneous
interviewed By: J.E. TILLMAN ( #77292 )

Drug Activity: NOT APPLICABLE Drug Type: UNKNOWN
ted?: NO Was Hate Crime Invalved?: NO Was Daling Violence involved?: NC .@PY
il

Arrest Made On: CALL /s Incident Gang Rela
cmestic Violence Related?: NO If No, is it Domestic Refated?. NG dany cnna@*ﬂ&ﬂ% &‘

Sup-sector: OTHR  TAZ G &0 o
Day/Date/Time Atrested:  §Gaturday, 031 2/2022 01:00

08/14/2000 23:00

Arrestee - WILLIAMSON, VERNON i
Demographics N .

Race: WHITE Sex MALE < pate of Birtfi= 091711836 > '

Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN e ORIGINAL
Frimary Language: English  Secondary Language. NOT APPLICABLE
Age. 85 Height (inches): 601" g Weight (1bs). 165
Hair Style: OTHER Hair Color: BALD Hair Length: BALD/BALDING
Build: THIN Eye Cofor: BLUET Facial Hair: NONE
Compiexion: FAIR  LIGHT Voice: NORMAL ) L
Ciothing/Description: SR F“AR 1 2 73 ‘-7-

Place of Birth: UNKNOWN, UNKNOWN e el
Nickriames: : q
Aliases:

Distinguishing Marks (Scars, Marks, and Tattoos) _2__
Contact Information oy b 0B 9
Home Phone #: (580)-465-4487 ~ Bus, Phare # Ext. Alt. Phone #: m
Cell Phone #: . sz CeltPhone Provider.
Email Address: ot (-
Primary ldentification . 7

Type of ID Giver! ?-\EDRI\éERS_éLICENSE iD: 082881389 Issuing State: OKLAHOMA
Agency Identification w0

JS0ID: s JPICSID:
Home Address S Mailing Address Alternate Address

2401 VILLAGELN °

ARDMORE, OK 73401

Sub-sector. OTHR: >TAZ:
Employmenthch%I

Emgpiloyer. - "RETIRED Occupation:

School Last Aftended: .

Country of Citizenship: UNITED STATES US Citizen?: YES Residence Type: OUT OF STATE Residence Status: NON-RESIDENT

Printed 03/12/2022 02:03 by B.R. STANFORD [ #79850 }
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Arrest 2008-0589030 (Continued)

ECD Usage: NOT APPLICABLE

RTR written relaled to this incident?: NO RTR Incident Yr: RTR Incident #:

Drugs Involved?. UNKNOWN  Alcohol involved?: UNKNOWN Computer Invoived?: UNKNOWN

Is Arresiee a Gang membar?: NO  Required to regisier as a sex offerder?: YES

Suspect Invoke Miranda?: NQ Miranda Rights Given?: YES Arrestes Confessed?: NOQ  Arrestee needs ADA Consideration?: NQ -
Weapon(s) Invoived

Weaponfs): PERSONAL WEAPONS (HANDS/ FIST/ FEET/T| EETH/ETC.)

Offense(s)
M Statute ¥ 794.011(2)(A) Degree: CF UCR Code: 118A Attsmpt Code: Committed
SEXUAL BATTERY B
Citation &: SA# 22AF013215 IWarrant Type: Local Arrest Warrant
WSO Coniroi #: 1649504 Warrant/Case #: 16-2022-AF-115251-FXXX-MA No. of Counts:

Jurisdiction: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFIC C ion/Div.: - Judge: AL SOUD
Purge/Bond Type:No Bond Bond Amour. w\g NS Date of 155ue-03/08/2622 Date of Return: D3/12/2022
Criminal Activity Type: NonefUnknown s

VOP/FTA ONLY

Criginal Statute No: Degree: UCR Code: S Atterngt Code:  Committed
Description: .

Additional Information
Warrant Served.,

Signature

I, D.L. MCLENNON { #76099 }, swear or affirm that the information provided within this affidavit and any additional documentation
referenced in this.affidavit to be true and correct fo the best of my knowledge.
Amesting Officer #1: Is7 D.L. MCLENNON { #7609% ) P
DiviZane or Unit; INVESTIGATIONS

Sworn to me this 12th day of March, 2022, by the referenced arresting officer under oath. The officer is personally known to ma,
Approving Supervisor: i W.N. KATSACOS ( #65238 ] Staitus: Approved

Transported By: JLE. TILLMAN ( #77292 ) s o Aresting Officer #2:  J.E. TILLMAN { #77292 }
K ' Num of Cases Cleared;
Additionai Reviewers _
Report Reviewer 2. s/ B.R. STANFORD (#79850)  Stalus: Approved
Report approved orn: 031212022 02:03 L L T
Investigation Time #1
Hourfs): 02 Minute(s): 00_:. ":\_. Cost Amount,. $96.48
Victim #1 - Lo
Did victim invoke right o prevent the gi sure of personal info (Marsy's Law)?: YES
Aft. Phone #:
{ssuing State:

Printed 03/12/2022 02:03 by B.R. STANFORD { #79850 )
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Arrest. 2008-0589030 (ContLéd) J

Victim Notification
Victim want to be notified when the suspect is released from custody: YES Victim received a VINE Brochure?. YES
Victm understands that if they don't answer the telephone calf within 24 hours of the suspect's release, they will racelve a writtert

Contact Type: 'Victim

Victim (01} -
Jail Information (Back Door) Date and Time Admitted: 03/1
Jail Number: 2022006842 Juvenile/Court Clerk #: >-

Triage Questions

involved in Traffic Accident?: NQ  Injuries from Accidert?:
Was OC Deployed Priar to/during Arrest?: NO iWas a Hobble Restraint used on the Arrestee ?: NO -
Does the Arrestee Exhibit any Signs of Suicidal Behavior or Attempts?; NO  Does the Arrested have arﬁg Dbservi
Has the Arrestee Shown any Escape Potential or Viclence Propensity Behaviors?. NO : kg L

Is there any other Information abouf the Arresioe that Jail Personnel need fo Know?: YES o A
if Yes, what?. suspect drank fluids, but refused to eat during transport '

L Part Il of Arrest And Booki

Arrestee Personal Information: How Long in Jax? Goyenes

B Verification By:
T Chemical Test Data
Specimen:
Biogd Greath Urina Linable
Anatysis Resufts:
1st @EI0L TME:
2nd w2IoL TIME;
St FZI0L TIME:
Brasth Tast instrument: £ ' 1
épe:;ior Wame and ID#:
]
Right Thumb Print
<T
o

Printed 03(12/2022 02:03 by B.R. STANFORD { #79850 )
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ARREST WARRANT yq
SANO.  22AF013215 CCRNO. 20p8-589030 B
DIVISION JUDGE  fetaias G S
ASST ST ATTY
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA W 05598 ¥ lp%lp

TO ALL SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS OR DEPUTY
SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

WHEREAS, upon the swom affidavit, complaint or other sworn testimony of Detective D.L.
McLennon 76099, the undersigned Judge of the Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for Duval County,
has found that there exists probable cause to believe that one Vernon Williamson did, between August 13,
1996 and August 13, 2001 in Duval County, Florida, commit the offense(s) of Capital Sexual Battery,
contrary to the provisions of Section(s) 794.011 (2)(A), Florida Statutes. Youare HEREBY COMMANDED
to arrest Vernon Williamson; Last Known Address: 2401 Village Lane Apartment H2, Ardmore, OK
73401.; Race:White; Sex: Male ; DOB: 09/47/1936; Ht: 8'1”; Wt: 165; Hair: Salt & Pepper; Eyes. Blue,

‘Scars, Marks: N/A; if be found in your county, and safely keep him so that you have his body before a
Judge of the Duval County Circuit Court, at the Courthouse in Jacksonviile, instanter, to be deait with
according to law. Appearance bond is fixed at $ Nopt-=— po costint i

vy t.—}\-n-;s' o
vk essed

Given under my hand and seal this = r\day of Mo e 2011

A ST

v
Juddeofthe 4 &St Courtofthe Fourth
Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida

Received this Arrest Warrant the day of
executed it on the day of

and having him / h

, 20

Arresting Officer. ID#__
Agency.
Duty Section:

JAIL DOCKET NO.




&ﬁlpA\nT FOR ARREST WARRA*

SA NO. 22AF013215 CCRNO. 2008-589030
JUDGE Biaw & Sowo
DIVISION
ASST ST ATTY
STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF DUVAL )

Before me the undersigned Judge of the Fourth Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida,
personally came Detective D.L. Mcl.ennon 76099 who, being duly sworn deposes and says that she has
reason to believe and does believe that one Vernon Williamson, described as follows: Last Known
Address: 2401 Village Lane Apartment H2, Ardmore, OK 73401 Race White; Sex: Male; DOB:
09/17/1936: Ht: 6'1°’; Wt:165 pounds; Hair: Salt & Pepper; Eyes: Blue; Scars, Marks: N/A; did in Duval
County, Florida, between August 13, 1996 and August 13, 2001 commit the crime(s) of Capital Sexual

believing are as follows:

Your affiant has been employed with the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office @
years and is currently assigned to the Special Assault Unit. Your affiarm
Assault cases for three years.

On September 16, 2020, the Jacksonville Sheriffs Office was notified of multiple sexual battery and
child abuse incidents that occurred involving suspects and victims affiliated with a church called The
Jacksonvilie Assembly of the Body of Christ located at 6350 Old Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida,
32254 (Prior to 1995, the Church was originally located at 6858 Old Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida
32254). The sexual battery incidents allegedly occurred over several years that spanned from 1976 to
2001. The current head pastor of the Church was Paul Dyal, who was also head pastor during this
time frame.

During the preliminary investigation, it was discovered that on June 11, 2019, law firm Cohen, Milstein,
Sellers, and Toll PLLC sent a demand letter to The Jacksonville Assembly of the Body of Christ and to
Paul Dyal individually. The letter was on behalf of several victims who disclosed sexual, physical, and
emotional abuse that occurred within the Church when they were minor children. The law firm
received no response from the Church.

one of the child victims, JJJJoos N rowlllye=rs o' I o I y<rs oid

during the time frame of the incidents) disclosed that she was sexually battered multiple times by the
suspect, Vernon Williamson (DOB 09/17/1936, now eighty-five years old, approximately sixty-one to
sixty-three years old during the time of the incidents).

Further research revealed that on June 17, 2008, -reported the sexual battery incidents to the
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (2008-589030). Bl disclosed that Vemon Williamson (herein after
suspect) was ?at ihat time while living on the Church’s property. Her mother (who
was deceased when reported the sexual abuse) left her in the care of the suspect. On numerous
occasions, between the ages of [l and qears oid, the suspect digitally penetrated the
vagina of [ and forced her to masturbate him. disclosed the sexual battery incidents to her
then pastor at the Church, Paul Dyal, in 2004. During an interview with JSO in 2008, Paui Dyal

admitted that ]l told him about the sexual abuse from the suspect. However, he stated he did not
believe ] He also admitted he should have reported the sexual abuse, but he did not. The suspect



denied the sexual abuse alle&ms during an interview with iaw enfom%ent; the investigation was
suspended at that time.

On February 19, 2022, your affiant made contact with - in person at her residence for an interview.
Il stated that both ofq in Paul Dyal’'s Church and eloped. Their relationship did not
work out and _gght and her three brothers back to Paul Dyal's Church in
Jacksonville. At thattime, and her brothers were living with other families in the Church but
eventually moved into a trailer that was located on the suspect's property. [[Jllwas approximately
-years old at this time. The suspect would take care of and her brothers during the day while
their father was working.

The sexual abuse started by the suspect when - was- years old. The sexual abuse incidents
started with the suspect committing acts of lewd or lascivious molestation at first. Specifically, -
detailed that the suspect would bathe and dress - and touch her. The suspect would touch her
body over her clothing and would make her sit on his lap and “he would become excited,” referring to
the suspect becoming erect. The abuse progressed and the suspect started telling Bl that if she
loved him, then she would have to touch him on his penis and he wouid show her how.

Approximately a year later, the touching progressed again to “actual rape” as described by - The
suspect started showering with -and then forced her to perform oral sexual intercourse on his penis
and the suspect would put his mouth on- vagina. These incidents occurred when - was

years old.

when Jlllwas approximately [JJJJJj years oid, she stated that the suspect forced his penis into her
vagina and [l stated, “it was full penetration.” [l stated that such acts occurred on multiple
accasions. She denied the suspect forced any penile/anal sexual intercourse. The suspect also took
muitiple photographs of ] and would force her to wear a diaper and nothing else. The suspect kept
the photographs and would threaten Il that he would use them against her if she said anything about
the sexual abuse. The suspect made multiple threats to Il including that if she ever told on him, her
brothers would be taken away from her. The suspect also told her that he “did not want to hurt her or
them (meaning her brothers), so do not tell anybody.”

-stated she was always very scared. When she was B < old, - had mulitiple urinary
tract infections (UTls) that were left untreated, and she would frequently urinate on herself and the bed.
After several times of wetting herself during school hours, one of [IllBrenda Humphrey,
noticed and asked what was wrong. [JJjdisciosed that the suspect was “touching” her and that
he was putting cream/lotion on her because of her rashes on her vaginal area. Brenda Humphrey told
Paul Dyal's wife, Catherine Dyal, aboutthe sexual abuse committed by the suspect on - When this
abuse was made known to Paul Dyal, and her brothers were separated and sent to live with other
families in the Church, which was what feared would happen if she disclosed what the suspect
was doing.

- stated that although Paul Dyal knew of the sexual abuse committed by the suspect on - he
permitted the suspect to stay in the Church and continue to have access to multiple children. It was not
until - disclosed to Gracie Lee Anderson (who she was living with at the time) about the sexual
abuse that the suspect was sent away from the Church when was approximately -years
old.

All of the above instances of sexual abuse occurred in Duval County, Florida.




.

“ -

T D Melor, aloy

Affiant, Detective D.L. McLennon 76092
Agency: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
Duty Section: Integrity/ Special Investigations Unit

Swaorn to and subscribed before me this 8N dayof N R .20 22 bythe
aforementioned Affiant [ ] who is personally known to me or{ 1who has produced

as identification and who did take an oath. %&rb‘ /( 7

Juége of the @ M cost—  Courtofthe Fourth
Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida
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5802215528 L b:20p.m‘ 03-09-2022

Combes, Mark

Erom: Dispatcher

Sent: Wednesday, March 8, 2022 6:03 PM
To: Combes, Mark

Subject: RE: Williamson, Vernon- Active Warrant

Received Time: 18:02:08 03-09-22 Source ORI: OK0552001
Summary: DO: NAM=WILLIAMSON, VERNON DO8=19360917
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Page 10f 1 WARRANT SERVED NOTIFICATION CTL# 1649504

§.A.NO.: 22AF013215

CCR NO.: 2008-589030

COURT CASE NO.:  16-2022-AF-115251-FXXX-MA
CONTROL NO.: 1649504

NIC NO.: W055988686

Received this Arrest Warrant the 8th day of March, 2022, and executed it on the 12th day of March, 2022,
by arresting the within named VERNON WILLIAMSON and having him before the Court this 12th day of
March, 2022.

Statute Number and Description Bond
794.011(2)(a), CAPITAL SEXUAL BATTERY, CAP NO BOND
JUDGE: A. SOUD SERVING OFFICER: /s/ DIANE L MCLENNON ID#
76099
CQURT LOCATION/DIV: SERVING AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

DUTY SECTION:
SERVICE COUNTY: Duval

JAIL DOCKET NUMBER: 2022006842 COC OFFENDER NUMBER:
OBTS NUMBER:



Jody Phillips
Clerk of Circuit Court

ADD ON DOCKET

Date: MARCH 12,2022 Judge: SCOTT MITCHFELL

DEF ADJ INSOLVENT &
PUBLIC DEFENDER APPT'D

APP FOR CRIMINAL INDIGENT STATUS
DEFT FOUND (X) INDIGENT () NOT INDIGENT

P/A: DANIEL CARDENAS

PASS TO: 4/04/2022
CIRCUIT COURT

pPSJ2451



